

Oral Argument Requested

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1085

Agency No. 18-182

THE IRREGULATORS, NEW NETWORKS INSTITUTE, BRUCE A. KUSHNICK, MARK N. COOPER, TOM ALLIBONE, KENNETH LEVY, FRED GOLDSTEIN, AND CHARLES W. SHERWOOD, JR.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS THE IRREGULATORS, ET AL

W. Scott McCollough
McCOLLOUGH LAW FIRM, P.C.
2290 Gatlin Creek Rd.
Dripping Springs, TX 78620
DC Circuit Bar. No. 53446
(V) 512.888.1112
(FAX) 512.692.2522
EMAIL wsmc@dotlaw.biz

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	7
RESPONSE TO FCC STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. PETITIONERS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING	9
A. Petitioners’ Standing Evidence and Argument	9
B. Petitioners Did Show Concrete Injury	11
1. Court must assume Petitioners prevail on the merits	11
2. FCC Misconstrues Financial Injury Precedent	12
(i) Petitioners’ Price-cap carriers’ local rates	12
(ii) Petitioners’ wireless and IXC access cost	13
(iii) Petitioners’ wireless, IXC and Internet USF passthroughs	13
(iv) Competitive Harms	14
C. Petitioners Did Show Redressability	14
II. The FCC’s Decision To Extend The Freeze Was Not Reasonably Explained Or Substantively Reasonable	17
A. No Waiver of Any Point on Review	17
B. The Agency Did Not Adequately Consider Petitioners’ Arguments ..	18
1. Petitioners have repeatedly “made clear the link between the Part 36 rules and state regulation of price-cap carriers”	18
(i) Carriers’ initial price-cap rates were cost-based and calculated using cost-accounting rules; the states use separated cost results for periodic “reality checks”	22
(ii) Interstate price-cap rates are adjusted for “exogenous” events	24
(iii) State price-cap regimes also include “exogenous” adjustments and treat separations as an exogenous item	25

2. Petitioners fully explained how “letting the freeze expire would help”27

C. Irregulators’ Suggestions For Separations Reform Were Not Outside The Scope Of The Rulemaking.....29

D. FCC’s Remaining Arguments Have No Merit.....31

1. “Separations is Increasingly Irrelevant (But Still Hard)”31

2. Consumer Impact33

3. Wireless Acceleration34

E. Voluntary Unfreeze To Category Relationships35

SIGNATURE OF COUNSEL36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37

REPLY ADDENDUM PERTINENT REGULATIONS38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
* <i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489, 494 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
* <i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 12
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
* <i>Crockett Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19, 21
* <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	12
* <i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>amended</i> 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Core Communs., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
* <i>In re U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
* <i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
* <i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7
* <i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 29480 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 1, 2019)	8, 16
<i>Multicultural Media Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (2017)	8
* <i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (1993)	22, 23
* <i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 28673 (3d Cir. Sep. 23, 2019)	34
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
* <i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
* <i>United States v. Gewin</i> , 759 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
* <i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
COURT RULES	
*Circuit R. 15.5(c)(2)	10

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION DECISIONS**

<i>*In the Matter of Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers, 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990)</i>	24
<i>*Petition of AT&T Inc. for Forbearance under 47 U.S.C. §160 from Enforcement of Certain of the Commission’s Cost Assignment Rules; Petition of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. for Forbearance under 47 U.S.C. §160 from Enforcement of Certain of the Commission’s Cost Assignment Rules, 23 FCC Rcd 7302 (2008)</i>	21
<i>*Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, 19 FCC Rcd 16783 (2004)</i>	15
<i>Updating the Intercarrier Compensation Regime to Eliminate Access Arbitrage, FCC 19-94, ___ FCC Rcd ___ (2019), available at at https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-19-94A1.pdf.</i>	13

STATE COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>*Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and IntraLATA Toll Rates of Rural Carriers and The Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund, 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1502 (2011)</i>	26
<i>*Joint Application of Frontier Communications Corporation et al, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 762 (2015)</i>	26
<i>*Motion of the Commission to Examine Issues Related to the Transition to Intermodal Competition in the Provision of Telecommunications Services, 2006 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 193 (2006)</i>	22
<i>*Northern New England Telephone Operations LLC d/b/a Fairpoint Communications-NNE; Request for Increase in Rates and for Maine Universal Service Fund Support for Provider of Last Resort Service, 2014 Me. PUC LEXIS 179 (2014)</i>	19, 20
<i>*Notice of Intent of the Mississippi Rural Incumbent Local Exchange Companies to Modify Their Form of Regulation and to Adopt a Price Cap Regulation Plan, 2018 Miss. PUC LEXIS 60 (2018)</i>	26
<i>*Petition of Verizon New York Inc. for Approval Pursuant to Public Service Law Section 113(2) of a Proposed Allocation and Disposition of Certain Tax Refunds from the City of New York, 2016 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 95</i>	23
<i>Petition of Verizon New York Inc. for Approval Pursuant to Public Service Law Section 113(2) of a Proposed Allocation and Disposition of Certain Tax Refunds from the Town of Hempstead, 2016 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 93 (2016)</i>	24

<i>Petition of Verizon New York Inc. for Approval Pursuant to Public Service Law Section 113(2) of a Proposed Allocation and Disposition of Certain Tax Refunds from the Town of Oyster Bay, 2016 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 94 (2016)</i>	24
<i>Petition of Verizon New York Inc. for Approval Pursuant to Public Service Law Section 113(2) of a Proposed Allocation and Disposition of Certain Tax Refunds from the City of New York, 2016 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 650 (2016)</i>	24
<i>Petition of Verizon New York Inc. for Approval Pursuant to Public Service Law Section 113(2) of a Proposed Allocation and Disposition of Certain Tax Refunds from the City of New York, 2019 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 221 (2019)</i>	24
<i>*Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Investigate Performance-Based Incentive Regulatory Plans for New York Telephone Company–Track 2, 1995 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 440 (1995)</i>	25
<i>*Qwest Corporation et al, 2018 Ore. PUC LEXIS 356 (2018)</i>	26

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §160	21
----------------------	----

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

*47 C.F.R. §36.3.....	32, 33
*47 C.F.R. §36.125.....	19
*47 C.F.R. §36.126.....	32
*47 C.F.R. §36.154.....	19, 30, 32
*47 C.F.R. §36.377.....	32
*47 C.F.R. §36.391.....	19
*47 C.F.R. §36.392.....	33
*47 C.F.R. §61.45.....	25
